

67th & 68th AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee on 7 December 2018 & 12 December 2018

No	Competitions	Defendant (unless otherwise stated)	Matters	Basic Facts	Terms	Decision
1	AFC Futsal Club Championship Indonesia 2018 Nafit Al-Wasat (IRQ) vs. Thai Son Nam FC (VIE) on 3 August 2018	Nafit Al-Wasat (IRQ) player, Mr Hasan Ali Dakheel Al-Abedi (AFC/75152/IRQ)	Presence of a Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites or Markers in a Player's Sample (Article 6, AFC Anti-Doping Regulations)	A prohibited substance was found in the Defendant's urine specimen.	1. The case is adjourned.	20181207DC01
2	AFC U-19 Championship Indonesia 2018 Qatar vs. Korea Republic on 1 November 2018	Qatar Football Association	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second period of the match by two (2) minutes and fifteen (15) seconds.	1. Qatar Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Qatar Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20181212DC02
3	AFC U-19 Women's Championship 2019 (Qualifiers Round 1) Maldives vs. Guam on 20 October 2018	Football Association of Maldives	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the scheduled kickoff of the match by two (2) minutes and thirty (30) seconds. (This is the second violation by the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Football Association of Maldives is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Football Association of Maldives is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20181207DC03
4	AFC U-19 Women's Championship 2019 Qualifiers	Northern Mariana Islands Football Association	Withdrawal Prior to the Commencement of the Competition (Article 6, AFC U-19 Women's Championship 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant withdrew from the Competition seventy-two (72) days before its first scheduled match on 24 October 2018.	1. Northern Mariana Islands Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 6.3 of the AFC U-19 Women's Championship 2019 Regulations. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Northern Mariana Islands Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20181212DC04
5	AFC U-19 Women's Championship 2019 Qualifiers	Palestinian Football Association	Withdrawal Prior to the Commencement of the Competition (Article 6, AFC U-19 Women's Championship 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant withdrew from the Competition twenty-one (21) days before its first scheduled match on 24 October 2018.	1. Palestinian Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD8,000/- for violating Article 6.3 of the AFC U-19 Women's Championship 2019 Regulations. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Palestinian Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20181212DC05
6	AFC Cup 2018 (West Zone - Zonal Finals) Air Force Club (IRQ) vs. Al Jazeera (JOR) on 2 October 2018	Air Force Club (IRQ)	Size of Delegation at Matches (Article 32, AFC Cup 2018 Regulations)	Two (2) unauthorised persons affiliated to the Defendant entered the team dressing room, without holding the required accreditation.	1. Air Force Club (IRQ) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 32.4 of the AFC Cup 2018 Regulations. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Air Force Club (IRQ) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20181212DC06
7	AFC U-16 Women's Championship 2019 (Qualifiers Round 1) Bahrain vs. United Arab Emirates on 23 September 2018	United Arab Emirates Football Association	Team Official Delegation (Article 19, AFC U-16 Women's Championship 2019 Regulations)	Two (2) unauthorised persons affiliated to the Defendant entered the team dressing rooms of the home and away teams during the half-time break without holding the required accreditation. (This is the second violation by the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,500/- for violating Article 19.1 of the AFC U-16 Women's Championship 2019. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20181212DC07
8	AFC U-16 Women's Championship 2019 (Qualifiers Round 1) Bahrain vs. United Arab Emirates on 23 September 2018	Bangladesh Football Federation	Organisation of Matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Two (2) unauthorised persons affiliated to the United Arab Emirates team entered the team dressing rooms of the home and away teams during the half-time break without holding the required accreditation.	1. Bangladesh Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,500/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Bangladesh Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20181212DC08
9	AFC Cup 2018 (West Zone - Zonal Finals) Air Force Club (IRQ) vs. Al Jazeera (JOR) on 2 October 2018	Air Force Club (IRQ)	Organisation of matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)  Liability for spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Spectators flashed laser beams twice and invaded the field of play.	1. Air Force Club (IRQ) is ordered to pay a fine of USD9,000/- for violating Article 65.1 read together with Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine and shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Air Force Club (IRQ) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20181212DC09

10	AFC Cup 2018 (Inter-Zone Finals) Altyr Asyr FC (TKM) vs. 4.25 SC (PRK) on 3 October 2018	Altyr Asyr FC (TKM)	Liability for spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Spectators threw two (2) empty water bottles onto the area surrounding the field of play.	1. Altyr Asyr FC (TKM) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Altyr Asyr FC (TKM) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20181212DC10
11	AFC U-16 Women's Championship 2019 (Qualifiers Round 1) Malaysia vs. Philippines on 21 September 2018	Philippine Football Federation	Liability for spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Spectators entered the area surrounding the field of play, a controlled access area, after the match.	1. Philippine Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Philippine Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20181212DC11
12	AFC U-16 Women's Championship 2019 (Qualifiers Round 1) Malaysia vs. Philippines on 21 September 2018	All Nepal Football Association	Organisation of Matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Spectators entering the area surrounding the field of play, a controlled access area, after the match.	1. All Nepal Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. All Nepal Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20181212DC12
13	AFC U-16 Championship 2018 (Finals) Japan vs. Australia on 4 October 2018	Football Federation Australia Limited	Team Bench and Technical Area (Article 12, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	Two (2) players affiliated to the Defendant (one (1) non-selected participating player and one (1) player who was serving his match suspension) entered the team dressing room, team bench and controlled access area (technical/media tribune) during the match.	1. Football Federation Australia Limited is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 12.5 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Football Federation Australia Limited is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20181212DC13
14	AFC U-16 Championship 2018 (Finals) Japan vs. Oman on 30 September 2018	Football Association of Malaysia	Clean Stadium (Article 63, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant failed to deliver deliver a clean stadium for the match.	1. Football Association of Malaysia is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 63 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual 2018. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Football Association of Malaysia is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20181212DC14
15	AFC Champions League 2018 (Knock-out Stage) Persepolis FC (IRN) vs. Al Duhail SC (QAT) on 17 September 2018	Persepolis FC (IRN)	Public Address System (Article 45, AFC Stadium Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that the Public Address System was only used for announcements requested by the AFC, referees or local security authorities, as well as for announcements related to the Match.	1. Persepolis FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating 45.2 of the AFC Stadium Regulations. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Persepolis FC (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20181212DC15
16	AFC Champions League 2018 (Knock-out Stage) Persepolis FC (IRN) vs. Al Duhail SC (QAT) on 17 September 2018	Persepolis FC (IRN)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant displayed a banner which brought the game into disrepute.	1. Persepolis FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Persepolis FC (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20181212DC16
17	AFC U-19 Women's Championship 2019 (Qualifiers Round 1) Australia vs. Mongolia on 24 October 2018	Lebanese Football Association	Ambulances at Stadium (Article 70, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant failed to provide two (2) ambulances ninety (90) minutes before the commencement of the match at the stadium.	1. Lebanese Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 70 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual 2018. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Lebanese Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20181212DC17
18	AFC U-19 Women's Championship 2019 (Qualifiers Round 1) Hong Kong vs. Lebanon on 24 October 2018	Lebanese Football Association	Ambulances at Stadium (Article 70, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant failed to provide two (2) ambulances ninety (90) minutes before the commencement of the match at the stadium.	1. Lebanese Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 70 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual 2018. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Lebanese Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20181212DC18
19	AFC U-19 Women's Championship 2019 (Qualifiers Round 1) Mongolia vs. Hong Kong on 26 October 2018	Lebanese Football Association	Ambulances at Stadium (Article 70, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant failed to provide two (2) ambulances ninety (90) minutes before the commencement of the match at the stadium.	1. Lebanese Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 70 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual 2018. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Lebanese Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20181212DC19

20	AFC U-19 Women's Championship 2019 (Qualifiers Round 1) Lebanon vs. Mongolia on 28 October 2018	Lebanese Football Association	Ambulances at Stadium (Article 70, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant failed to provide two (2) ambulances ninety (90) minutes before the commencement of the match at the stadium.	1. Lebanese Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 70 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual 2018. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Lebanese Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20181212DC20
21	AFC U-19 Women's Championship 2019 (Qualifiers Round 1) Australia vs. Hong Kong on 28 October 2018	Lebanese Football Association	Organising Association (Article 3, AFC U-19 Women's Championship 2019 Regulations)  Match Schedule (Article 8, AFC U-19 Women's Championship 2019 Regulations)  Ambulances at Stadium (Article 70, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant failed to ensure that two (2) ambulances were stationed ninety (90) minutes before the commencement of the match, causing a five (5) minute delay to the kick off for the match.	1. Lebanese Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD4,000/- for violating Article 3.2.1 and Article 3.2.2 (read together with Article 8.1) of the AFC U-19 Women's Championship 2019 Regulations and Article 70 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual 2018. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Lebanese Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20181212DC21
22	AFC U-19 Women's Championship 2019 (Qualifiers Round 1) Chinese Taipei vs. Tajikistan on 24 October 2018	Tajikistan Football Federation	Player Selection List (Article 26, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant submitted the Player Selection List to the Match Commissioner five (5) minutes late, eighty-five (85) minutes before the match.	1. Tajikistan Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 26.3 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Tajikistan Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20181212DC22
23	AFC U-19 Women's Championship 2019 (Qualifiers Round 1) Pakistan vs. Thailand on 26 October 2018	Pakistan player, Ms. Mehreen Gul (AFC/128978/PAK)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the referee for denying the opposing team a goal by deliberately handling the ball.	1. Ms. Mehreen Gul (AFC/128978/PAK) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from her expulsion from the match Pakistan vs. Thailand on 26 October 2018. 2. The one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Ms. Mehreen Gul (AFC/128978/PAK) is ordered to pay a fine of USD300/- in accordance with Article 39.5 read together with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 5. Ms. Mehreen Gul (AFC/128978/PAK) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20181212DC23
24	AFC Cup 2018 (Finals) Air Force Club (IRQ) vs. Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) on 27 October 2018	Air Force Club (IRQ)	Information on tickets (Article 18, AFC Safety and Security Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering.	1. Air Force Club (IRQ) is given warning for violating Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations. 2. Air Force Club (IRQ) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20181212DC24
25	AFC U-19 Championship Indonesia 2018 Korea Republic vs. Tajikistan on 29 October 2018	Tajikistan Football Federation	Team Misconduct (Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	At least five (5) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee. (This is the second violation by the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Tajikistan Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,500/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Tajikistan Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20181212DC25
26	AFC U-19 Championship Indonesia 2018 Qatar vs. Thailand on 28 October 2018	Qatar Football Association	Team Misconduct (Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	At least five (5) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee. (This is the second violation by the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Qatar Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,500/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Qatar Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20181212DC26
27	AFC U-19 Championship Indonesia 2018 Qatar vs. Korea Republic on 1 November 2018	Qatar Football Association	Team Misconduct (Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	At least five (5) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee. (This is the second violation by the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Qatar Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,100/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Qatar Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20181212DC27
28	AFC U-19 Championship Indonesia 2018 Korea Republic vs. Tajikistan on 29 October 2018	Tajikistan Head Coach, Mr. Ergashev Mubin (AFC/32963/TJK)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant made comments which brought the game into disrepute.	1. Mr. Ergashev Mubin (AFC/32963/TJK) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Ergashev Mubin (AFC/32963/TJK) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20181212DC028

29	AFC U-19 Championship Indonesia 2018 Qatar vs. Indonesia on 21 October 2018	Qatar Football Association	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant failed to ensure all of its players undertook the fair-play handshake after the match.	<p>1. Qatar Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 50.1 read together with Articles 50.2.2 and 50.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Qatar Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	VTC 20181212DC29
30	AFC U-19 Championship Indonesia 2018 Qatar vs. Indonesia on 21 October 2018	Football Association of Indonesia	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant failed to ensure all of its players undertook the fair-play handshake after the match.	<p>1. Football Association of Indonesia is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 50.1 read together with Articles 50.2.2 and 50.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Football Association of Indonesia is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	VTC 20181212DC30
31	AFC U-19 Championship Indonesia 2018 Qatar vs. Thailand on 28 October 2018	The Football Association of Thailand	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant failed to ensure all of its players undertook the fair-play handshake after the match.	<p>1. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 50.1 read together with Articles 50.2.2 and 50.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. The Football Association of Thailand is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	VTC 20181212DC31
32	AFC U-19 Championship Indonesia 2018 Qatar vs. Korea Republic on 1 November 2018	Qatar Football Association	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant failed to ensure all of its players undertook the fair-play handshake after the match.	<p>1. Qatar Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 50.1 read together with Articles 50.2.2 and 50.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Qatar Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	VTC 20181212DC32
33	AFC Champions League 2018 (Knock-out Stage) Persepolis FC (IRN) vs. Al Duhail SC (QAT) on 17 September 2018	Al Duhail SC (QAT) Head Coach, Mr. Nabil Maaloul (AFC/82732/TUN)	Press Conferences (Article 41, AFC Champions League 2018 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to attend the post-match press conference.	<p>1. Mr. Nabil Maaloul (AFC/82732/TUN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 41.3 read together with Article 41.6 of the AFC Champions League 2018 Regulations.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Mr. Nabil Maaloul (AFC/82732/TUN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	VTC 20181212DC33
34	AFC Champions League 2018 (Knock-out Stage) Persepolis FC (IRN) vs. Al Duhail SC (QAT) on 17 September 2018	Al Duhail SC (QAT)	Participating Clubs and Member Associations (Article 3, AFC Champions League 2018 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure its head coach attended the post-match press conference.	<p>1. Al Duhail SC (QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 3.3.9 of the AFC Champions League 2018 Regulations.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Al Duhail SC (QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	VTC 20181212DC34
35	AFC Champions League 2018 (Knock-out Stage) Persepolis FC (IRN) vs. Al Sadd SC (QAT) on 23 October 2018	Al Sadd SC (QAT) player, Mr. Baghdad Bounedjah (AFC/101760/ALG)	Flash Interviews (Article 44, AFC Champions League 2018 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to attend a flash interview.	<p>1. Mr. Baghdad Bounedjah (AFC/101760/ALG) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 44.3 read together with Article 44.4 of the AFC Champions League 2018 Regulations.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Mr. Baghdad Bounedjah (AFC/101760/ALG) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	VTC 20181212DC35
36	AFC Champions League 2018 (Knock-out Stage) Persepolis FC (IRN) vs. Al Sadd SC (QAT) on 23 October 2018	Al Sadd SC (QAT)	Participating Clubs and Member Associations (Article 3, AFC Champions League 2018 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure its player attended a flash interview. (This is the second violation by the Defendant in the recidivism period).	<p>1. Al Sadd SC (QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD12,500/- for violating Article 3.3.9 of the AFC Champions League 2018 Regulations.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Al Sadd SC (QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	VTC 20181212DC36